
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northamptonshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel 

A meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel will be 
held in the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall, St Giles, Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE, on Monday 14 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

  
2.  Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  

Any requests to speak on an item on the agenda should be notified to the Chair  
(c/o the Committee Manager) by 12 noon two working days before the date of the 
meeting. 
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
  

4.  Chair's Announcements  
To receive communications from the Chair. 
  
SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
5.  Confirmation Hearing - Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner's Chief Executive  
 
a)   Confirmation Hearing Procedure  
 
b)   Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Executive  
  

6.  Urgent Business  
The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chair may move the resolution set out below, on 
the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information 
(information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972) 
would be disclosed to them: The Panel is requested to resolve: “That under Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if the public were present it 
would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the 
descriptions against each item would be disclosed to them.” 
  

8.  Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of an interim Chief Executive  
Exemption under Paragraph 1 – Information relating to any individual.  
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
4 August 2023 
 
 
Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Members: 

Councillor David Smith (Chair) Councillor Gill Mercer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor André González De Savage Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Russell Roberts Councillor Winston Strachan 
Mrs Anita Shields Miss Pauline Woodhouse 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 3 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Democratic Services via  
the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Item no:
08(a)
 

 
 

                                   
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
14 AUGUST 2023 

 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West MO (for West 
and joint papers) 

Catherine Whitehead 03/08/2023 

West S151 (for West 
and joint papers) 

Martin Henry 03/08/2023 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The report is intended to advise the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel of the 

procedure to be followed for a confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Executive of 
the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner.  

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The report summarises the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel’s statutory 

responsibilities relating to reviewing and making a report on the proposed appointment by the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Executive of the 
Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner. A report by the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner providing information on the proposed appointment is included separately on the 
agenda for the hearing. 

 

Report Title 
 

Confirmation hearing in relation to the proposed appointment by 
the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire of 
an interim Chief Executive. 

Report Author James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager,  
West Northamptonshire Council 
James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:James.edmunds@westnorthants.gov.uk


 
 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel reviews and makes a 

report on the proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Executive. 
 

3.2 Reasons for Recommendation(s) – The recommendation is intended to enable the Panel to carry 
out its statutory responsibilities to review and make a report on the proposed appointment of a 
Chief Executive. 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 schedule 1 paragraph 6(1)(a) specifies that 

a Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) must appoint a person to be the head of the PCC’s staff, 
referred to as the PCC’s chief executive.   
 

4.2 Schedule 1 paragraph 9 of the 2011 Act requires that a PCC must notify the relevant Police and 
Crime Panel of the proposed appointment of a chief executive. In such cases the PCC must also 
notify the Police and Crime panel of the following information:  
a) The name of the person whom the PCC is proposing to appoint (“the candidate”); 
b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment; 
c) Why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed.   
 

4.3 Schedule 1 paragraphs 10-12 require that when a Police and Crime Panel is notified of a proposed 
appointment it must review the proposed appointment and make a report on it to the PCC.  
The report must include a recommendation to the PCC as to whether or not the candidate should 
be appointed.  
 

4.4 A Police and Crime Panel must review the proposed appointment at a confirmation hearing.  
A confirmation hearing is defined as: “A meeting of the panel, held in public, at which the 
candidate is requested to appear for the purpose of answering questions relating to the 
appointment.” Supporting guidance produced by the Local Government Association (LGA)  
and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) advises that a confirmation hearing  
should not be dealt with as an item of business at a standard panel meeting but conducted as a 
separate meeting.  
 

4.5 A Police and Crime Panel must complete the process of reviewing and reporting on a proposed 
appointment within three weeks of being notified of it by the PCC. 
 

5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 This confirmation hearing of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel (“the Panel”) has 

been convened to enable the Panel to review and make a report on the proposed appointment 
by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire (“the Commissioner”) of an 
interim Chief Executive following notification of the proposed appointment by the Commissioner.   

Page 6



 
 

 

 
5.2 A report by the Commissioner providing information on the proposed appointment is included 

separately on the agenda for the hearing. The proposed appointment of an interim  
Chief Executive follows the departure of the previous post holder.      
 
Confirmation Hearing Procedure 

 
5.3 It is proposed that the Panel conducts the confirmation hearing according to the following 

process, which reflects statutory requirements and good practice and has been used successfully 
in the past:  

a) The Panel Chair will welcome the candidate to the hearing and invite Panel members and 
host authority officers present to introduce themselves. 

b) The Chair will ask the Panel’s secretariat officer to outline briefly the format of the hearing. 
The Chair will invite Panel members to ask any related questions. 

c) The Chair will invite the Commissioner to outline the proposed appointment and introduce 
the candidate. The Chair will invite members to ask any related questions to the 
Commissioner.  

d) The Chair will invite Panel members to ask questions of the candidate. The Panel secretariat 
will work with Panel members to draw up these questions ahead of the hearing.  
The questions should reflect the principles set out in paragraphs 5.4 – 5.6 of this report.  

e) When all Panel members’ questions have been asked and addressed the  
Chair will invite the candidate to clarify any answers that they have given during the hearing 
and to ask any questions of the Panel, for example about the next steps in the process.  

f) The candidate will then withdraw from the meeting. 

g) The Panel will be asked to agree a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
before it considers its report to the Commissioner. 

h) The Panel will consider its report and conclusions. The possible outcomes that may result 
from a review of the proposed appointment of a chief fire officer are discussed in paragraphs 
5.7 – 5.10 of this report.        

i) The Panel will send its report to the Commissioner by the end of the working day following 
the date of the confirmation hearing.   

j) The Panel will publish its report an appropriate time after the confirmation hearing, normally 
in liaison with the Commissioner to reflect that the Commissioner will also publish his own 
final decision on the proposed appointment following the hearing. 
   

Focus of questions to the candidate 
 

5.4 LGA / CfGS guidance recommends that confirmation hearings should focus on the  
following areas:  
a) Professional competence: i.e. the candidate’s ability to carry out the role, for example, their 

professional judgement and insight; and  

Page 7



 
 

 

b) Personal independence: i.e. the need for the candidate to act in a manner that is 
operationally independent of the PCC.    
 

5.5 The guidance further recommends that Police, Fire and Crime Panels should think in terms of 
minimum standards applying to particular attributes: i.e. there should be minimum standards 
below which it would not be appropriate to appoint a candidate under any circumstances.  
Above this level, the Panel might have concerns but the candidate would still be ‘appointable’ at 
the discretion of the PFCC. 
 

5.6 This focus is intended to reflect that confirmation hearings should complement rather than 
duplicate a PCC’s systems for making the appointment in question: hearings are not intended to 
represent a re-staging of a previous selection process. 
 
Possible outcomes of the review 
 

5.7 The Panel should use the confirmation hearing to form a view about the professional competence 
and personal independence of the candidate and whether or not they meet the minimum 
standards for the role. Based on this it should agree the conclusion about the proposed 
appointment that it wishes to report to the Commissioner. 
 

5.8 The Panel essentially has the following options:    

a) If the Panel is satisfied that the candidate meets the criteria set out in the role profile for the 
post it can recommend to the Commissioner that the appointment be made.  

b) If the Panel considers that the candidate meets the criteria set out in the role profile for the 
post but has a query or concern about their suitability it can make a recommendation to this 
effect to the Commissioner.  

c) If the Panel concludes that the candidate does not meet the minimum requirements set out 
in the role profile for the post it can make a recommendation to the Commissioner that the 
appointment not be made.   

5.9 In all of the cases set out in paragraph 5.8 above the Commissioner may accept or reject the 
Panel’s recommendation and must notify the Panel of his response. The Panel does not have the 
power to veto the proposed appointment of a Chief Executive as it does with the proposed 
appointments of a Chief Constable or a Chief Fire Officer.  

5.10 LGA / CfGS guidance anticip
[...]
 the 
Commissioner must inform the Panel of the following information: 
 
a) The name of the person whom the commissioner is proposing to appoint (‘the 

candidate’); 
b) The criteria used to assess the suitability of the candidate for the appointment; 
c) Why the candidate satisfies those criteria; and 
d) The terms and conditions on which the candidate is to be appointed. 

 
1.4 The Act also sets out the Panel’s responsibility to review the proposed appointment 

and make a report to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner within a period of three 
weeks from when the Panel received notification from the Commissioner of the 
proposed appointment, including a recommendation as to whether or not the 
candidate should be appointed.  

 
1.5 The Panel must hold a public confirmation hearing before making a report and 

recommendation to the Commissioner in relation to a proposed senior appointment. 
At this meeting the candidate is requested to appear to answer any questions relating 
to the appointment.  
 

1.6 The Panel may, having reviewed the proposed appointment, either recommend 
approval or refusal of the appointment. (It should be noted this is a slightly different 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5b



process to that for the appointment of Chief Officers, where an option to veto an 
appointment by a two thirds majority is also open to the Panel.) 
 

1.7 If the Panel supports the proposed appointment, the candidate is then confirmed in 
role. Should the Panel choose to recommend refusal of the proposed appointment, 
the Commissioner may accept or reject such a recommendation, and must notify the 
Panel of his response 
 

2. The Proposed Appointment 
 
2.1 Given the urgency of the need to ensure that this statutory role is undertaken, I 

propose David Peet for the role on an interim basis until I can undertake a full 
recruitment process. 

 
2.2 David brings over fourteen years senior experience working in the governance and 

oversight of policing.  
 
2.3 He started working in this area as Deputy Chief Executive of the Northamptonshire 

Police Authority, where his responsibilities included supporting members on strategic 
priorities, working as the lead officer on performance, professional standards and 
complaints and leading on work for the transition from Police Authorities to Police and 
Crime Commissioners. 

 
2.4 Since then, David has worked as Chief Executive in the offices of both the PCC in 

Derbyshire and Leicestershire, where his roles included the statutory responsibilities 
of Monitoring Officer and Head of Paid Staff. 

 
2.5 As an experienced Chief Executive, David led nationally (on behalf of PCC Chief 

Executives) on police complaints reform; has chaired the national PCC Chief Executives 
Association and been asked to work as part of the team supporting Home Office 
submissions to HM Treasury as part of the spending review process on two occasions. 

 
2.6 Regionally he has led on work supporting the five East Midlands Commissioners on 

oversight and assurance of collaborative work. 
 
2.7 David brings experience of working across both Police and Fire services as he was part 

of the senior team who pulled together the joint Police/Fire HQ and training centre 
projects in Derbyshire. The project saw the innovative use of a Limited Liability 
Partnership to support both these, and subsequent, joint estates projects. His work 
earned him a Chief Constable and Chief Fire Officer Commendation for his work on 
governance for the project. 

 
2.8 I believe his previous experience and local knowledge, will allow him to hit the ground 

running and he will, of course, be supported by the senior team within my office some 
of whom have worked with David in the past. 

 
 

Page 12



 
3. The terms and conditions on which the proposed candidate will be appointed 
 
3.1 I have considered the salary band for the Interim Chief Executive role and I am 

proposing that it is at a salary equivalent of £104,142 per annum, which is the same 
level as the substantive role is paid. 

 
3.2 As this is a temporary role, the candidate will be treated as a consultant supporting 

the work of the office and will therefore not be considered an employee.  
 
3.3 The contract is initially for four months, with the provision of up to an additional six, 

one-month extensions to ensure this statutory role is filled. 
 
3.4 It is my intention that I advertise for a new substantive Chief Executive in August 2023, 

as I am also recruiting for a permanent Chief Fire Officer. I will, of course, ensure the 
Panel is kept updated on the process and will inform Members of the proposed 
candidates in due course. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 For the initial period of the contract (4 months) the cost will be £34,714. Any additional 

months added to contract will be at a cost of £8678.50 per month. 
 
4.2 As the value of this contract is at the same salary level as the substantive post, this will 

be cost neutral, though as the proposal is to use a consultant, there will be some 
savings on employer oncosts such as NI and pension contributions. 

 
5. Recommendation 
 
5.1 The Panel is requested to review and confirm the appointment of David Peet to the 

position of Interim Chief Executive of the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner for Northamptonshire as set out above. 

 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Job Description of the Head of Paid Service and Director of Early Intervention 
Appendix B – David Peet’s Curriculum Vitae  
 
Stephen Mold  
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

 

Appendix A 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

OFFICE OF THE POLICE, FIRE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

 
JOB TITLE: Interim Chief Executive undertaking the roles of: 

• Head of Paid Service for the Office of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner 

• Monitoring Offi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel held at 
the Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton NN1 1DE on  
Monday 14 August 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Gill Mercer (Deputy Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Baker 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
Mrs Anita Shields 
Miss Pauline Woodhouse 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Greg Lunn 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Stephen Mold, Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
David Peet, proposed candidate for appointment as the interim Chief Executive, 
Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner  
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Stuart McCartney, Governance and Accountability Manager, Office of the Police, Fire 
and Crime Commissioner 
Catherine Whitehead, Director Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer, West 
Northamptonshire Council 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager, West Northamptonshire 
Council 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer, West Northamptonshire Council 
Adam Taylor, East Midlands Executive Council Member, Fire Brigades Union 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Russell Roberts 
 
There were also four members of the public in attendance. 
 

164. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillors Smith, Carr, González 
De Savage, Maxwell and Roberts and from substitute members Councillors Irwin and 
Jelley. Councillor Lunn substituted for Councillor Smith.  
 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 14 August 2023 
 

165. Notification of requests from members of the public to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

166. Declarations of Interest  
 
None declared. 
 

167. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and thanked Panel members 
for their commitment in attending recent additional meetings that the Panel had 
needed to hold. 
 

168. Proposed appointment by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire of an interim Chief Executive  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr David Peet to the meeting and Panel members present 
introduced themselves. 
  
The Democratic Services Assistant Manager summarised the statutory requirements 
relating to confirmation hearings and the process to be followed by the Panel, 
highlighting the following points.  

• The Panel’s questions to the candidate at the confirmation hearing should focus 
on their professional competence and personal independence.  

• The confirmation hearing was intended to be a final check and not to repeat or 
duplicate the process that the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) had 
used to identify the candidate.  

• The Panel did not have the power to veto the proposed appointment of a chief 
executive of the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC). It 
could decide to recommend that an appointment not be made. However, this 
should be a rare scenario as it would effectively mean that the Panel considered 
that the candidate did not meet the minimum standards for the role.     

The Chair then invited the PFCC to introduce Mr David Peet as his proposed 
appointment as interim Chief Executive of the OPFCC. The PFCC made the following 
points:  

• Mr Peet had 14 years’ senior experience in policing governance, including with 
Northamptonshire Police, which meant that this was not the first confirmation 
hearing he had attended.   

• Panel members were aware of the background to the current appointment.  
The PFCC needed to appoint an interim Chief Executive and needed a candidate 
with sufficient seniority and experience for the role.    

• Mr Peet’s previous experience and local knowledge would enable him to make a 
fast start, with the support of colleagues in the OPFCC.  

• The appointment of an interim Chief Executive would provide continuity whilst the 
permanent role was advertised. 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 14 August 2023 
 

• The Panel had an important part to play in the overall appointment process and 
he was sure that it would carry out this role with appropriate vigour and insight.     

In response to a question from the Panel the PFCC confirmed that Mr Peet would be 
employed on a contract as a consultant, as the PFCC had received HR advice that 
this represented the most straightforward approach to take. However, Mr Peet would 
have the full powers of the Chief Executive.  
  
The Panel then asked Mr Peet a series of questions relating to his professional 
competence and personal independence. 
  
Mr Peet was asked what particularly attracted him to this opportunity to carry out the 
role of Chief Executive on an interim basis. Mr Peet responded that when he had 
been contacted by the PFCC he had thought that the role offered a great opportunity 
to use his previous experience. Northamptonshire always had a place in his heart.  
He also liked a challenge.  

Mr Peet was asked what he saw as the priorities for the OPFCC in the immediate 
future and what he would take from his previous professional experience to enable 
him to contribute to delivering these effectively. Mr Peet made the following points: 

• One of the key priorities for the OPFCC was dealing with the recent period of 
instability. He would aim to address this and to provide strong advice to the PFCC 
to assist him in carrying out his role. 

• The next PFCC election would take place in under a year. Part of the role of the 
PFCC’s Monitoring Officer was to ensure that the OPFCC would continue to carry 
out its functions effectively in this context. He had significant experience of this as 
he had overseen several elections from the perspective of a Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC)’s office.  

Mr Peet was asked how he would ensure that he was fully informed about the 
elements of the role relating to the Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority. Mr Peet 
made the following points: 

• He had significant previous experience of working with Fire and Rescue 
colleagues: for example, in Derbyshire he had been part of the senior team 
leading the development of a joint headquarters and training facility. 

• He had previously chaired the Association of Policing and Crime Chief 
Executives, which also gave experience of both elements of the PFCC’s remit.       

Mr Peet was asked to give an example of when he had moved into a new role or 
organisation at a strategic level and quickly needed to understand it so as to inform 
him in carrying out his role, the approach he had taken and how effective this had 
been. Mr Peet made the following points: 

• He had taken up the role of Chief Executive of the Derbyshire OPCC in April 
2013, soon after the PCC model of governance had been implemented. He had 
inherited an officer team from the former police authority and new ways of 
working were still being understood. In this situation he needed to instil 
confidence amongst staff members in his understanding of the new governance 
model and that he would listen and respond to their concerns.  



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 14 August 2023 
 

• Whilst he had been the Chief Executive of the Derbyshire OPCC there had been 
a very low level of staff turnover, consistently high staff satisfaction ratings and 
good feedback on his management. The Derbyshire OPCC had also repeatedly 
been recognised for its performance on transparency. 

Mr Peet was asked what experience he would bring to supporting the delivery of the 
strategic priorities in the PFCC’s Police, Fire and Crime Plan relating to prevention 
and early intervention and to protecting and supporting those who are vulnerable.  
Mr Peet made the following points: 

• He had significant previous experience of developing and delivering Police and 
Crime plans. As Chief Executive of the Derbyshire OPCC he had also worked on 
various early intervention and prevention initiatives. 

• As a senior leader at the Big Issue Foundation earlier in his career he had done 
considerable work on the prevention of homelessness, which gave him practical 
experience of frontline service delivery.  

Mr Peet was asked what his approach was to building and maintaining productive 
relationships with partner organisations, particularly when dealing with challenging 
matters, in order to achieve good outcomes. Mr Peet made the following points:  

• Partnership working had been a golden thread throughout his career.  
His approach was based on honesty, making time for partners, looking at what 
they were trying to achieve and identifying synergies. 

• One of his proudest achievements as Chief Executive of the Derbyshire OPCC 
was bringing together partners on the provision of housing for high-risk offenders. 
This had taken a lot of effort to achieve and it was important to commit sufficient 
time to partnership working. 

Mr Peet was asked to comment on his experience of the youth offending field, given 
that the OPFCC played a leading role in the Youth Offending Board. Mr Peet advised 
that he had gained significant experience in this field from an OPCC perspective in 
Derbyshire and Leicestershire. The Leicestershire PCC had chaired the Local 
Criminal Justice Board and, as Chief Executive, he had needed to ensure that the 
PCC was briefed on all relevant subjects including youth offending.     

Mr Peet was asked how he would seek to encourage the maintenance of high 
standards in the way that the PFCC and the OPFCC operated. Mr Peet made the 
following points: 

• One of the Chief Executive’s key roles was to support the PFCC to operate in a 
way that maintained public trust in the role. He had worked towards this aim 
through many years in his professional career.  

• He was prepared to speak truth to power. The Chief Executive was a trusted 
advisor to the PFCC but should also be able to challenge the PFCC where 
necessary in the interests of the public good. He had practical experience of 
doing this in previous roles. He believed that the Chief Executive should give the 
PFCC options to consider rather than just a negative response.   



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 14 August 2023 
 

Mr Peet was asked to give an example of when he had been required to challenge 
someone at a senior level about a course of action that they were proposing and how 
he went about doing this effectively. Mr Peet made the following points:  

• During the COVID-19 pandemic the Derbyshire PCC had provided support for 
projects intended to protect vulnerable older people from rogue traders. As part of 
this the PCC had wanted to give funding to a local foodbank for a shopping 
service. 

• As Chief Executive he had thought what the PCC proposed to do was outside the 
PCC’s powers. He had therefore given the PCC alternative options for achieving 
the outcomes sought. This had resulted in a scheme to provide pre-loaded store 
credit cards to older people, which they could ask others to use without risking 
that their bank account would be cleared.  

Mr Peet was asked what relationship he would seek to have with the Panel if he was 
appointed and how the Panel could contribute to supporting his role. Mr Peet made 
the following points: 

• He had extensive experienced of working with panels, particularly in Derbyshire. 
As Chief Executive he had maintained a good relationship with the Monitoring 
Officer for the panel and had communicated regularly with the Monitoring Officer 
about the panel’s work programme. 

• The Panel was ultimately seeking the same outcomes as the PFCC and his staff, 
which was to enable local residents to receive the best quality services. As Chief 
Executive he would seek to work collaboratively with the Panel. Its role was to 
scrutinise and support the PFCC and he would assist the PFCC to provide 
information requested by the Panel.  

A Panel member questioned that Mr Peet had been endorsed on LinkedIn by the 
PFCC but not by the Derbyshire or Leicestershire PCCs. Mr Peet was asked to 
comment on the reasons for this and on his personal independence if appointed as 
interim Chief Executive, particularly given the context for the proposed appointment. 
Mr Peet made the following points: 

• He could only speculate why the other PCCs had not endorsed him on LinkedIn. 
He did not know how much the individuals concerned used the platform.    

• His ability to maintain personal independence was demonstrated by his track 
record as an OPCC chief executive across many years. This had included work at 
national level on police complaints reform and with the Home Office on two 
spending reviews.  

• He understood why the question had been asked in the current context. He had 
worked as a colleague with the PFCC on regional collaboration in the East 
Midlands, including carrying out a significant piece of work on assurance and 
oversight of collaborations. This could explain the endorsement of him from the 
PFCC. However, he was not a personal friend of the PFCC.  

• His aim if appointed as the interim Chief Executive was to provide a good quality 
service to the PFCC and to Northamptonshire residents. He hoped to have the 
opportunity to demonstrate this in practice. 



Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel - 14 August 2023 
 

The Chair reminded the Panel of the purpose of the confirmation hearing and that it 
was not intended to be a selection process.  
  
The Chair invited Mr Peet to raise any questions that he wished to ask the Panel or 
further comments that he wished to make. Mr Peet advised that he had no questions 
or additional comments. 
 

169. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

170. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
The Chair requested the Panel to agree that the remainder of the meeting be held in 
private session. 
  
RESOLVED that: under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that if the public and press were present it would be likely that exempt 
information under Part 1 Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the act of the descriptions 
would be disclosed to them. 
  
The remainder of the meeting took place in private session. 
 

171. Report and recommendation to the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Northamptonshire on the proposed appointment of an interim Chief Executive  
 
The Panel considered its report and recommendation on the proposed appointment.  
  
At the conclusion of discussion the Chair invited the Panel to reach a resolution on 
the proposed appointment. On a vote of 7 members in favour and one against it was: 
  
RESOLVED that: the Northamptonshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel recommends 
that the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Northamptonshire appoints  
Mr David Peet as interim Chief Executive. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


